
State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, 3rd Floor ▪ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone (505) 476-3441 ▪ www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd 

Gerasimos “Gerry” Razatos 
Division Director (Acting) 
Oil Conservation Division 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Melanie A. Kenderdine 
Deputy Secretary – Designate 

Ben Shelton 
Deputy Secretary (Acting) 

Brad Dunn 
bdunn@mewbourne.com 

Administrative Order NSP - 2248 

ADMINISTRATIVE NON-STANDARD HORIZONTAL SPACING UNIT 

Mewbourne Oil Company [OGRID 14744] 
Canal 20 19 Federal Com Well No. 712H [API No. 30-015-PENDING] 
Canal 20 19 Federal Com Well No. 714H [API No. 30-015-PENDING] 
Canal 20 19 Federal Com Well No. 716H [API No. 30-015-PENDING] 
Canal 20 19 Federal Com Well No. 718H [API No. 30-015-PENDING] 
Section 20 & Section 19, T21S R27E, Eddy County 

Reference is made to your application received on January 23rd, 2025. 

You have requested approval of a non-standard horizontal spacing unit to be included in your 
proposed horizontal spacing unit, as follows: 

Proposed Increased Horizontal Spacing Unit: 

Description Acres        Pool        Pool Code 
All of Section 20     1269.92  Carlsbad; Wolfcamp, East (Gas)       74160 
All of Section 19 

You have requested an exception pursuant to Rule 19.15.16.15(A)(3) NMAC, to approve a non-
standard horizontal spacing unit consisting of the entire area described above as the horizontal 
spacing unit.  The proposed horizontal spacing unit does not consist of a quarter section or 
equivalent in both sections, as required by Rule 19.15.16.15(B)(3) NMAC. 

http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd
mailto:bdunn@mewbourne.com


NSP - 2248
Mewbourne Oil Company 
Page 2 of 2 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
We understand that you are seeking this exception for an allowance to create a non-standard 
horizontal spacing unit, comprised of the Proposed Horizontal Spacing Unit referenced above 
within Eddy County, New Mexico. 

The Division understands you have given notice of this application to all operators or owners 
who are "affected persons," as defined in Paragraph (8) Subsection A of 19.15.2.7 NMAC, in all 
adjoining units which are to be being included. 

You have requested this non-standard horizontal spacing unit in order to eliminate the need for 
separate facilities, additional administrative approvals and to drill additional infill wells. 
Thereby, preventing waste underlying the Wolfcamp formation in all of Section 20 and all of 
Section 19 all while protecting correlative rights within the referenced Horizontal Spacing Unit. 

Pursuant to the authority conferred by Division Rule 19.15.16.15(B)(5) NMAC, the above-
described non-standard horizontal spacing unit is hereby approved.  Further, the Applicant 
may add additional wells to the horizontal spacing unit.  The additional well(s) shall be 
designated to the same horizontal spacing unit and pool/formation. Submit a Change of Plans to 
the OCD’s permitting website.  Once submitted, email the Action ID number to the following e-
mail address: ocd.engineer@emnrd.nm.gov of notice for additional wells. 

General Provisions 

The above approvals are subject to your being in compliance with all other applicable Division 
rules, including, but not limited to Division Rule 19.15.5.9 NMAC. 

Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem 
necessary. 

__________________________ Date: ___________________ 
Gerasimos Razatos 
Division Director (Acting) 
GR/lrl 

3/6/2025

mailto:ocd.engineer@emnrd.nm.gov
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RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

IABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIt CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geologicol & Engineering Bureou -

1220 South St. Froncis Drive, Sonto Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPTICATION CHECKIIST
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND

REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Ap Mewboume Oil Company OGR lD Numbey 14744

Well Nome ; Canal 20 I I 9 F ed, Com #7 1 2H, #7 I 4H, #7 I 6H & #7 1 8H Ipl;30-015-Pending

POOI: Carlsbad; Wolfcamp, East Gas PoolQ6dg; 74160

SUBMII ACCURAIE AND COMPTETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPTICATION
INDICATED BELOW

I ) IYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which opply for [A]
A. Locotion - Spocing Unit - Simultoneous Dedicotion

INSL n NSPp*orr.ro*uor E NSPro*o*o'o*r*,rr trSn

B. Check one only for I I ] or |l l
I I ] Commingling -Storoge -Meosurement

n oHC Ecre Eptc tr pc n ots Xotu
I ll ] lnjection - Disposol- Pressure lncreose - Enhonced Oil Recovery

n wrx fIPMX ESWD ntPt fl EOR fl PPR
FOR OCD ONtY

Notice Complete

Applicotion
Content
Complete

G.E For oll of the obove, proof of notificotion or publicotion is ottoched, ond/or,
H. n No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify thot the informotion submitted with this opplicotion for
odministrotive opprovol is qccurole ond complele to the best of my knowledge.l olso
understond thot no oction will be token on this opplicotion untilthe required informotion ond
notificotions ore submitted to the Division.

Nole: Slotemenl musl be compleled by on indlviduol with monogeilol ond/or supervisory copocily.

U23/202s

Brad Dunn Dote

Print or Type Nome

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which opply.
A. I Offset operotors or leose holders
B. ! Royolty, overriding royolty owners, revenue owners
C.! Applicotion requires published notice
D. E Notificotion ond/or concunent opprovol by SLO
E. E Notificotion ond/or concunent opprovol by BLM

F. tr Surfoce owner

(432) 682-37ls

Phone Number

bdunn@mewboulne.com

Signoture

w
e-moil Address

ID NO. 424134

01/23/25
NSP - 2248



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
5 0 0  W E S T  T E X A S  A V E N U E ,  S U I T E  1 0 2 0  

M I D L A N D ,  T E X A S  7 9 7 0 1 - 4 2 7 9  

___________ 

T E L E P H O N E  ( 4 3 2 )  6 8 2 - 3 7 1 5  

January 23, 2025 

 

Via NMOCD Online Portal 

 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Attn:  Mr. Leonard Lowe 

 Engineering Bureau 

 

Re: Application for Non-Standard Proration Unit 

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #712H 

Surface Location: 1020’ FNL & 355’ FEL, Section 20 

Proposed first take point: 830’ FNL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit A) 

Bottomhole Location: 830’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 830’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit D) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

  

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #714H 

Surface Location: 1060’ FNL & 355’ FEL, Section 20 

Proposed first take point: 2150’ FNL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit H) 

Bottomhole Location: 2150’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 2150’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit E) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

 

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #716H 

Surface Location: 1540’ FSL & 1130’ FWL, Section 21 

Proposed first take point: 1810’ FSL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit I) 

Bottomhole Location: 1810’FSL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 1810’FSL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit L) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

 

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #718H 

Surface Location: 1500’ FSL & 1130’ FWL, Section 21 

Proposed first take point: 490’ FSL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit P) 

Bottomhole Location: 490’FSL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 490’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit M) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Dear Mr. Lowe: 

 

 

Pursuant to Division Rule 19.15.16.15(B)(5), Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”) respectfully 

requests administrative approval of a non-standard proration unit for its proposed CANAL 20/19 FED COM 

#712H, CANAL 20/19 FED COM #714H, CANAL 20/19 FED COM #716H, and CANAL 20/19 FED 

COM #718H wells listed above.  These wells will be drilled as horizontal oil wells in the Carlsbad; 

Wolfcamp, East Gas pool (Code No. 74160).   

 

The CANAL 20/19 FED COM #712H, CANAL 20/19 FED COM #714H, CANAL 20/19 FED COM 

#716H, and CANAL 20/19 FED COM #718H wellS will be dedicated to a 1269.92-acre proration unit 

comprising All of Section 20, and Lots 1-4, E2NW4, E2SW4, and E2 of Section 19, Township 21 South, 

Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. There are currently no other existing Wolfcamp wells 

producing from within the proposed spacing unit.   

 

The affected offset acreage comprises all of Sections 16, 17, 18, 21, 28, 29 and 30 all located in T21S, 

R27E, in addition to all of Section 13, 24, and 25 all located in T21S-R26E (See attached map). 

Consequently, notice of this application is being provided to all parties listed on the attached list of affected 

parties. 

 

Mewbourne is seeking approval of this NSP to eliminate the need for separate production facilities and 

additional administrative approvals while also providing us flexibility in locating our laterals and drilling 

infills in other horizons. These reasons will provide for reducing waste and our surface imprint while 

protecting correlative rights within the referenced horizontal spacing unit. This NSP will also possibly 

reduce emissions by consolidating the tank battery. 

 

Notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to the affected parties listed in the 

notification list attached. 

 

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Should you have any questions regarding the above, 

please email me at bdunn@mewbourne.com or call me at (432) 682-3715. 

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 

 

 

 

 

Brad Dunn 

Landman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



C-102 
 
Submit Electronically 
Via OCD Permitting 
 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 

Revised July 9, 2024 
 
 

 

Submittal 
Type: 

☐ Initial Submittal 

☐ Amended Report 

☐ As Drilled 

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 

API Number 
 

Pool Code Pool Name 
 

Property Code 
 

Property Name 
 

Well Number 

OGRID No. 
 

Operator Name 
 

Ground Level Elevation 

Surface Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal                                                Mineral Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal 

 
Surface Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

Bottom Hole Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Dedicated Acres 
 

Infill or Defining Well  Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidation Code 
 

Order Numbers. Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: ☐Yes ☐No 

 
Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 First Take Point (FTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest 
 

Spacing Unit Type ☐ Horizontal ☐ Vertical Ground Floor Elevation: 

 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, and, if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this 
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased  mineral 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore 
entered by the division. 
 
If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the 
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest 
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well’s completed 
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division. 
 
 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual 
surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of 
my belief.  

Signature                                                               Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

 
 

Printed Name 

 

 

Email Address 

Certificate Number Date of Survey 

 
 
 

 

 Note: No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. 

98314 ALACRAN HILLS; WOLFCAMP

CANAL 20/19 FED COM 712H

14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3207'

A 20 21S 27E 1020 FNL 355 FEL -104.204714132.4699902 EDDY

D 19 21S 27E 830 FNL 330 FWL -104.236411532.4700910 EDDY

1269.92

3235'

Conner Whitley

cwhitley@mewbourne.com

12/18/2024

A 20 21S 27E 830 FNL 10 FEL -104.2035951 EDDY

A 20 21S 27E 830 FNL 330 FEL -104.204632732.4704888

32.4705017

EDDY

D 19 21S 27E 830 FNL 330 FWL -104.236411532.4700910 EDDY

CARLSBAD; WOLFCAMP, EAST GAS74160



PROJECT AREA PRODUCTION AREA

ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS  

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the 
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is directionally drilled, with the dimensions from 
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point, 
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.  

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico 
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable. 

 

    



C-102 
 
Submit Electronically 
Via OCD Permitting 
 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 

Revised July 9, 2024 
 
 

 

Submittal 
Type: 

☐ Initial Submittal 

☐ Amended Report 

☐ As Drilled 

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 

API Number 
 

Pool Code Pool Name 
 

Property Code 
 

Property Name 
 

Well Number 

OGRID No. 
 

Operator Name 
 

Ground Level Elevation 

Surface Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal                                                Mineral Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal 

 
Surface Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

Bottom Hole Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Dedicated Acres 
 

Infill or Defining Well  Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidation Code 
 

Order Numbers. Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: ☐Yes ☐No 

 
Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 First Take Point (FTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest 
 

Spacing Unit Type ☐ Horizontal ☐ Vertical Ground Floor Elevation: 

 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, and, if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this 
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased  mineral 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore 
entered by the division. 
 
If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the 
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest 
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well’s completed 
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division. 
 
 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual 
surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of 
my belief.  

Signature                                                               Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

 
 

Printed Name 

 

 

Email Address 

Certificate Number Date of Survey 

 
 
 

 

 Note: No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. 

98314 ALACRAN HILLS; WOLFCAMP

CANAL 20/19 FED COM 714H

14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY\ 3206'

A 20 21S 27E 1060 FNL 355 FEL -104.204714232.4698804 EDDY

E 19 21S 27E 2150 FNL 330 FWL -104.236415332.4664634 EDDY

1269.92

H 20 21S 27E 2150 FNL 10 FEL -104.203599032.466873 EDDY

H 20 21S 27E 2150 FNL 330 FEL -104.204636932.4668602 EDDY

E 19 21S 27E 2150 FNL 330 FWL -104.236415332.4664634 EDDY

3234'

Conner Whitley

cwhitley@mewbourne.com

12/18/2024

74160 CARLSBAD; WOLFCAMP, EAST GAS



PROJCET AREA PRODUCTION AREA 

ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS  

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the 
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is directionally drilled, with the dimensions from 
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point, 
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.  

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico 
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable. 

 

    



C-102 
 
Submit Electronically 
Via OCD Permitting 
 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 

Revised July 9, 2024 
 
 

 

Submittal 
Type: 

☐ Initial Submittal 

☐ Amended Report 

☐ As Drilled 

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 

API Number 
 

Pool Code Pool Name 
 

Property Code 
 

Property Name 
 

Well Number 

OGRID No. 
 

Operator Name 
 

Ground Level Elevation 

Surface Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal                                                Mineral Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal 

 
Surface Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

Bottom Hole Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Dedicated Acres 
 

Infill or Defining Well  Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidation Code 
 

Order Numbers. Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: ☐Yes ☐No 

 
Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 First Take Point (FTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest 
 

Spacing Unit Type ☐ Horizontal ☐ Vertical Ground Floor Elevation: 

 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, and, if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this 
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased  mineral 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore 
entered by the division. 
 
If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the 
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest 
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well’s completed 
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division. 
 
 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual 
surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of 
my belief.  

Signature                                                               Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

 
 

Printed Name 

 

 

Email Address 

Certificate Number Date of Survey 

 
 
 

 

 Note: No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. 

98314 ALACRAN HILLS; WOLFCAMP

CANAL 20/19 FED COM 716H

14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3187'

L 21 21S 27E 1540 FSL 1130 FWL -104.199907932.4624634 EDDY

19 21S 27E 1810 FSL 330 FWL -104.236440532.4627398 EDDY

1269.92

20 21S 27E 1810 FSL 10 FEL -104.201712332.4632091 EDDY

I

I

20 21S 27E 1810 FSL 330 FEL -104.204640232.4631699 EDDY

L

L 19 21S 27E 1810 FSL 330 FWL -104.236440532.4627398 EDDY

3215'

Conner Whitley

cwhitley@mewbourne.com

12/18/2024

74160 CARLSBAD; WOLFCAMP, EAST GAS



PROJECT AREA PRODUCTION AREA

ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS  

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the 
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is directionally drilled, with the dimensions from 
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point, 
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.  

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico 
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable. 

 

    



C-102 
 
Submit Electronically 
Via OCD Permitting 
 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 

Revised July 9, 2024 
 
 

 

Submittal 
Type: 

☐ Initial Submittal 

☐ Amended Report 

☐ As Drilled 

WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 

API Number 
 

Pool Code Pool Name 
 

Property Code 
 

Property Name 
 

Well Number 

OGRID No. 
 

Operator Name 
 

Ground Level Elevation 

Surface Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal                                                Mineral Owner: ☐ State  ☐ Fee  ☐ Tribal ☐ Federal 

 
Surface Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

Bottom Hole Location 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Dedicated Acres 
 

Infill or Defining Well  Defining Well API Overlapping Spacing Unit (Y/N) Consolidation Code 
 

Order Numbers. Well setbacks are under Common Ownership: ☐Yes ☐No 

 
Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 First Take Point (FTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL 
 

Section 
 

Township 
 

Range 
 

Lot 
 

Ft. from N/S Ft. from E/W 
 

Latitude 
 

Longitude 
 

County 
 
 

 

Unitized Area or Area of Uniform Interest 
 

Spacing Unit Type ☐ Horizontal ☐ Vertical Ground Floor Elevation: 

 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, and, if the well is a vertical or directional well, that this 
organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of a working interest or unleased  mineral 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore 
entered by the division. 
 
If this well is a horizontal well, I further certify that this organization has received the 
consent of at least one lessee or owner of a working interest or unleased mineral interest 
in each tract (in the target pool or formation) in which any part of the well’s completed 
interval will be located or obtained a compulsory pooling order from the division. 
 
 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONS 
 

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual 
surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of 
my belief.  

Signature                                                               Date Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

 
 

Printed Name 

 

 

Email Address 

Certificate Number Date of Survey 

 
 
 

 

 Note: No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. 

98314 ALACRAN HILLS; WOLFCAMP

CANAL 20/19 FED COM 718H

14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3186'

L 21 21S 27E 1500 FSL 1130 FWL -104.199908132.4623536 EDDY

M 19 21S 27E 490 FSL 330 FWL -104.236479232.4591124 EDDY

1269.92

P 20 21S 27E 490 FSL 10 FEL -104.201715632.4595807 EDDY

P 20 21S 27E 490 FSL 330 FEL -104.204643432.4595416 EDDY

M 19 21S 27E 490 FSL 330 FWL -104.236479232.4591124 EDDY

3214'

Conner Whitley

cwhitley@mewbourne.com

12/18/2024

74160 CARLSBAD; WOLFCAMP, EAST GAS



PROJECT AREA PRODUCTION AREA

ACREAGE DEDICATION PLATS  

This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section, or larger area, over this grid. Operators must outline the 
dedicated acreage in a red box, clearly show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is directionally drilled, with the dimensions from 
the section lines in the cardinal directions. If this is a horizontal wellbore show on this plat the location of the First Take Point and Last Take Point, 
and the point within the Completed interval (other than the First Take Point or Last Take Point) that is closest to any outer boundary of the tract.  

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico 
Principal Meridian. If the land is not surveyed, contact the OCD Engineering Bureau. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable. 

 

    



13-21S-
26E 18 17 16

24-21S-
26E 19 20 21

25-21S-
26E 30 29 28

NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT OFFSET OWNERS NOTIFIED

Permian Resources Operating, LLC, 
Operator

Permian Resources Operating, LLC, 
Operator

Harvard Petroleum Company, 
Operator

EOG Resources, Inc., Operator Devon Energy Production Company, 
LP, Operator

Snow Oil & Gas Inc., Operator
Permian Resources Operating, LLC, 
Operator

Permian Resources Operating, LLC, 
Operator

Matador Production Company, 
Operator

Devon Energy Production Company, 
LP, Operator



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
5 0 0  W E S T  T E X A S  A V E N U E ,  S U I T E  1 0 2 0  

M I D L A N D ,  T E X A S  7 9 7 0 1 - 4 2 7 9  

___________ 

T E L E P H O N E  ( 4 3 2 )  6 8 2 - 3 7 1 5  

 
January 23, 2025 

 

Via Certified Mail 

 

Affected Parties (See Attached List) 

 

Re: Application for Non-Standard Proration Unit 

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #712H 

Surface Location: 1020’ FNL & 355’ FEL, Section 20 

Proposed first take point: 830’ FNL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit A) 

Bottomhole Location: 830’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 830’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit D) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

  

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #714H 

Surface Location: 1060’ FNL & 355’ FEL, Section 20 

Proposed first take point: 2150’ FNL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit H) 

Bottomhole Location: 2150’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 2150’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit E) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

 

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #716H 

Surface Location: 1540’ FSL & 1130’ FWL, Section 21 

Proposed first take point: 1810’ FSL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit I) 

Bottomhole Location: 1810’FSL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 1810’FSL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit L) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

 

CANAL 20/19 FED COM #718H 

Surface Location: 1500’ FSL & 1130’ FWL, Section 21 

Proposed first take point: 490’ FSL & 330’ FEL, Section 20 (Unit P) 

Bottomhole Location: 490’FSL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 

Proposed last take point: 490’FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 19 (Unit M) 

Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Enclosed is a copy of Mewbourne Oil Company’s (MOC) Application for Non-Standard Proration Unit for 

the CANAL 20/19 FED COM #712H, CANAL 20/19 FED COM #714H, CANAL 20/19 FED COM 

#716H, and CANAL 20/19 FED COM #718H wells covering All of Section 20, and Lots 1-4, E2NW4, 

E2SW4, and E2 of Section 19, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.   

 

You are being sent a copy of this Application per OCD’s requirements to notify the interest owners in the 

affected offset acreage.  If you have any objection to this Application, notification should be given to the 

OCD within 20 days of the date of this letter.  The Application has been filed with the OCD as of this date.   

 

 

 

 



 

 

Mewbourne is seeking approval of this NSP to eliminate the need for separate production facilities and 

additional administrative approvals while also providing us flexibility in locating our laterals and drilling 

infills in other horizons. These reasons will provide for reducing waste and our surface imprint while 

protecting correlative rights within the referenced horizontal spacing unit. This NSP will also possibly 

reduce emissions by consolidating the tank battery. 

 

If you have any questions regarding this application, please contact me via telephone at 432-682-3715 or 

via email at bdunn@mewbourne.com. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 

 

 

 

 

Brad Dunn 

Landman 



OWNER NAME ADDRESS LINE 1 ADDRESS LINE 2 ADDRESS LINE 3 CITY STATE ZIP TRACKING NUMBER

New Mexico State Office 301 Dinosaur Trail Santa Fe New Mexico 87501-2708 9414 8362 0855 1277 5000 47

Bureau of Land Management 310 Old Santa Fe Trail Santa Fe New Mexico 87508-1560 9415 8362 0855 1277 5000 54

Bristol Resources Corporation 6655 South Lewis STE 200 Tulsa Oklahoma 74136 9416 8362 0855 1277 5000 61

Claremont Corporation P.O. Box 3226 Tulsa Oklahoma 74101 9417 8362 0855 1277 5000 85

Devon Energy Production Company LP 333 W. Sheridan Ave. Oklahoma City Oklahoma 73102 9418 8362 0855 1277 5000 92

Marathon Oil Permian LLC 990 Town and Country Blvd. Houston Texas 77024 9419 8362 0855 1277 5001 08

Northern Oil & Gas, Inc. 4350 Baker Road STE 400 Minnetonka Minnesota 55343 9420 8362 0855 1277 5001 15

Redfern Enterprises, Inc. 303 West Wall Street STE 1900 Midland Texas 79702-2127 9421 8362 0855 1277 5001 22

Wynn-Crosby Partners III, Ltd.
1700 Pacific Avenue

STE 1200 Dallas Texas 75201 9422 8362 0855 1277 5001 39

Harvard Petroleum Company, LLC P.O. Box 936 Roswell New Mexico 88202 9423 8362 0855 1277 5001 46

EOG Resources Inc. 5509 Champions Drive Midland Texas 79706 9424 8362 0855 1277 5001 77

Ray Westall Operating, Inc.
P.O. Box 4 Loco Hills New Mexico 88255 9425 8362 0855 1277 5001 84

Snow Oil & Gas Inc.
P.O. Box 1277 Andrews Texas 79714 9426 8362 0855 1277 5001 91

Permian Resources Operating, LLC
300 N. Marienfeld St

STE 1000 Midland Texas 79701
9427 8362 0855 1277 5002 14

Bill Britton 6104 S. Macon Way Englewood Colorado 80111
9428 8362 0855 1277 5002 21

Charmar LLC 4815 Vista Del Oso Court NE Albuquerque New Mexico 87109
9429 8362 0855 1277 5002 45

Cheryl Beck 1229 Sasebo NE Albuquerque New Mexico 87112
9430 8362 0855 1277 5002 52

Harvey R. Hicks, Jr. 3216 W. Belmont Avenue Phoenix Arizona 85051
9431 8362 0855 1277 5002 69

Matador Production Company One Lincoln Centre 5400 LBJ Freeway STE 1500 Dallas Texas 75240
9432 8362 0855 1277 5002 76



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  424134

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MEWBOURNE OIL CO
P.O. Box 5270
Hobbs, NM 88241

OGRID:

14744
Action Number:

424134
Action Type:

[UF­NSP] Non­Standard Proration (NSP)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

llowe None 1/27/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

